THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG BYLAW NO. 2010-117

Bylaw to appoint two Drainage Superintendents Pursuant to the Drainage Act, RSO 1990

WHEREAS Section 93 of the Drainage Act, RSO 1990 authorizes the Council of a local municipality to appoint a drainage superintendent and provide for his remuneration for the purposes an in the manner set out therein;

AND WHEREAS Section 11 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.R. c25 gives municipalities general spheres of powers including the area of drainage;

AND WHEREAS the Town of Amherstburg desires to have two (2) persons that share the responsibility and duties as outlined in the Drainage Act.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- Lou Zarlenga and Eric Chamberlain are hereby appointed as Drainage Superintendents for the municipality of the Town of Amherstburg effective March 15, 2010.
- 2. The Drainage Superintendents appointed hereunder shall receive such remuneration as shall be mutually agreed upon by themselves and council and shall hold office until such time as they resign of their employment is terminated by resolution of Council.
- 3. The Drainage Superintendents shall carry out their duties imposed upon them pursuant to the Drainage Act, 1990 and shall submit reports and carry out such other duties as may be required of them and by council from time to time.
- 4. Bylaw 2010-24 is hereby repealed.
- 5. This bylaw shall come into force on the passing thereof.

Read a first and second time and finally passed this 13th day of December, 2010.

MAYOR, Wayne Hurst

CLERK Brenda M Percy